Total interest bearing
3 5 60 2,184 2,252financia1liabi I.ities

425425Customer accounts 2626Other financial liabilities

60 2,184 2,703428 31Total financial liabilities

Market risk

Market risk covers interest rate risk, currency risk and other pricing risks to which the.Ba~k. is
exposed. There have been no changes as to the way the Bank measures risk or to the fisk It IS

exposed.

Interest rate sensitivity

The Ban.k manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of potential losses that
could arise from adverse changes in market conditions. The Bank's management conducts
~on~toring o.fthe Bank's current financial performance, estimates the Bank's sensitivity to changes
III faIr value IIlterest rates and its influence on the Bank's profitability.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been detennined
based on "reasonably possible changes in the risk variable". The level of these changes is detennined
by management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

Impact on profit before tax:

December 31,2010 December 31,2009
Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate

+1% -1% +1% -1%
Financial assets:
Due from banks
Loans to customers

3
97

(3)
(97)

30
54

(30)
(54)

Financial liabilities:
Customer accounts
Subordinated debt

(4)
(14)

4
14

(3)
(14)

3
14

Net impact on profit before tax 82 (82) 67 (67)

Impact on equity:

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009
Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate

+1% -1% +1% -1%
Financial assets:
Due from banks 2 (2) 26 (26)
Loans to customers 82 (82) 46 (46)

Financial liabilities:
Customer accounts (3) 3 (3) 3
Subordinated debt (12) 12 (12) 12

Net impact on equity 69 (69) 57 (57)

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a fmancial instrument will fluctuate due to changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign
currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

The ALMC controls currency risk by management of the open currency position on the estimated basis
of GEL devaluation and other macroeconomic indicators, which gives the Bank an opportunity to
minimize losses from significant currency rates fluctuations toward its national currency. The Treasury
Department performs daily monitoring of the Bank's open currency position with the aim to match

[…]

5,958
7

180
217

4
4

134
1,405 6

1,263
2,415
5,962

II

Total financial assets 7,701 405 1,539 6 9,651

Financial liabilities
Customer accounts
Other financial liabilities
Subordinated debt

327

1,542

113
26

50 490
26

1,542

Total financial liabilities 1,869 139 50 2,058

OPEN BALANCE SHEET POSITION 5,832 266 1,489 6

Currency risk sensitivity

The foJjowi~g ~able detai~s.t~e Bank's sensitivity to a.1O% in~rease and decrease in the USD against
the GEL. 10Yo IS the sensItivity rate used when reportmg foreIgn currency risk internally to key
management personnel and repres~~ts management's assessment of the possible change in foreign
curren~y exchange rate~. The senSitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
?enom~nated monetary Items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 10% change
m fore.Jgn cu~re?cy rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign
operations wlthlO the Bank where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the
currency of the lender or the borrower.

Impact on net profit and equity based on asset values as at December 31,20 10 and 2009:

December 31,2010 December 3J, 2009
GEL/USD GELIUSD GELIUSD GELIUSD

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on profit or loss before tax (5) 5 27 (27)

Impact on equity (4) 4 23 (23)

December 31, 20JO December 31, 2009
GEL/EUR GEL/EUR GELfEUR GELIEUR

+JO% -JO% +10% -10%

Impact on profit or Joss before tax (1) 149 (149)

Impact on equity 127 (127)

Limitations ofsensitivity analysis
The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions
remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It
should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not
be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Bank's assets and liabilities are
actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Bank may vary at the time that any
actual market movement occurs. For example, the Bank's financial risk management strategy aims to